Security
Data security – Infineon cybersecurity chip technology.
Energy security –ready for energy trading.
Service security – over-the-air updates & digital services.
Flexibility
3–10 battery modules per battery string and up to
4 strings per inverter.
Can be expanded at module level without

Technical data battery inverter Sunny Island X
Product name Sunny Island X 30  (SI X 30) Sunny Island X 50 (SI X 50)
Type designation SI30-20 SI50-20
Power supply (AC)
Nominal power (AC) 30 kW 50 kW
Max. AC apparent power 30 kVA 50 kVA
Max. output current 45.6 A per phase 75.5 A per phase
AC nominal voltage / AC voltage range 400 V / 187...528 V
Rated grid frequency / grid frequency range 50 Hz or 60 Hz / 44...66 Hz
Power factor at rated power / adjustable
displacement power factor
1 / 0 overexcited to 0 underexcited
Connection line conductors 5 (L1, L2, L3, N, PE)
Efficiency
Max. efficiency / European efficiency 98.0% / 97.6% 98.0% / 97.2%
Self-consumption (standby) 25 W
Mechanical data
Dimensions (H x W x D) 837.3 x 772 x 443.8 mm
Weight 104 kg
Noise emission, typical 69 dB (A)
Operating temperature range −25 °C to 60 °C (with derating from 45 °C)
Degree of protection IP 65 / NEMA 4X
Protection class / overvoltage category I / DC: II, AC: III
Permitted maximum value for relative
humidity
95% (non-condensing)
Topology / cooling concept 3-phasig / aktiv
General data
Warranty 5 + 5* years SMA warranty (*after successful SMA product registration)
Energy management functions (integrated) Self-consumption optimisation, peak load shaving, multi-use, zero feed-in
Number of supported devices 11 (system manager function) / 50 (Data Manager M)
Additional information SMA website
System configuration
Loads Ripple control
receiver
Energy meter Grid Direct marketer
Grid operator
Sunny Portal powered
by ennexOS
Router Internet TESVOLT Portal
EV charging point
TESVOLT TAYTAN
Sunny Island X
(System Manager)
Sunny Island X
PV inverterPhotovoltaics
 DC
 AC
 CAN-Communication
 LAN (Ethernet, Speedwire, Modbus/TCP, MQTT, Rest)
 Extern I/O-Signals
Technical Data Sheet
TESVOLT TAYTAN
System configuration TESVOLT TAYTAN with Sunny Island X
Number of battery modules per string*
Total number of strings Unit 5 6 7 8 9 10
12 kWh 375 450 525 600 675 750
11 343 412 481 550 618 687
10 312 375 437 500 562 625
9 281 337 393 450 506 562
8 250 300 350 400 450 500
7 218 262 306 350 393 437
6 187 225 262 300 337 375
5 156 187 218 250 281 312
4 125 150 175 200 225 250
3 93 112 131 150 168 187
2 62 75 87 100 112 125
1 31 37 43 50 56 62
Output [kW] 30 60 90
Number of Sunny Island X 30 1 2 3